county shall pay such compensation and necessary expenses of the operation of the commission.

Sec. 2. This act is effective only after its approval by majority vote of the county board of Mower county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved June 30, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 64—S. F. No. 82

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the reimbursement of public officers and employees of the City of Minneapolis for use of privately owned automobiles in the performance of their duties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minneapolis, use of privately owned automobiles. The governing body of the city of Minneapolis may determine to pay to any officer or employee as compensation or reimbursement for the use by such officer or employee of his own automobile in the performance of his duties not to exceed ten cents per mile for the first 500 miles in any one month and $7\frac{1}{2}$ per mile thereafter.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only upon its approval by a majority vote of the governing body of the city of Minneapolis.

Approved June 30, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 65—S. F. No. 143

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the town of White Bear in Ramsey County to make local improvements as provided by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 429.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. White Bear, local improvements. The town of White Bear, in Ramsey county, may exercise every power

and duty conferred upon a municipality by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 429, and the board of supervisors thereof shall be deemed a "council" as defined in section 429.011, subdivision 3 of such chapter.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect only upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of supervisors of the town of White Bear and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved June 30, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 66—S. F. No. 165

An act relating to school traffic supervisors in the City of Rochester.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Rochester, school traffic supervisors. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, in the city of Rochester, no rule made by the police civil service commission shall apply to school traffic supervisors, who are persons not members of the regular police force but who are performing only intermittent work protecting school children going to and from schools.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the governing body of the city of Rochester and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved June 30, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 67—S. F. No. 189

An act relating to the funds of a watershed district; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.61, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 271.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.61, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 271, is amended to read: